For the purposes of any meeting of Bondholders, the holder of the Bonds represented by the Global

Certificate shall (unless the Global Certificate represents only one Bond) be treated as two persons for the

purposes of any quorum requirements of a meeting of Bondholders and as being entitled to one vote in

respect of each U.S.$1,000 in principal amount of the Bonds.

– 68 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the offering of the Bonds will be U.S.$300,000,000. Such gross proceeds, after

deducting commissions to be charged by the Joint Lead Managers and other estimated expenses payable

in connection with the offering of the Bonds, will be used for project construction and operational capital

supplement.

– 69 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 31

December 2021 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds. The table should be read in

conjunction with the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements and the related notes included

elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2021

Actual As adjusted

RMB: million USD: million (1) RMB: million USD: million (1)

Current indebtedness
Short-term borrowings ..... 1,341.03 210.44 1,341.03 210.44

Notes payable ..... 497.44 78.06 497.44 78.06

Other payables (interest-bearing portion) . . . . . 524.24 82.26 524.24 82.26

Non-current liabilities due within one year . . . . 3,229.98 506.85 3,229.98 506.85

Total current indebtedness ..... 5,592.69 877.62 5,592.69 877.62

Non-current indebtedness
Long-term loans ..... 4,551.60 714.25 4,551.60 714.25

Bonds payables ..... 8,341.47 1,308.96 8,341.47 1,308.96

Long-term payable ..... 3,228.10 506.56 3,228.10 506.56

Bonds to be issued(2) ..... — — 1,911.78 300.00

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 16,121.17 2,529.76 18,032.95 2,829.76

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 21,713.86 3,407.38 23,625.64 3,707.38

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 22,193.72 3,482.68 22,193.72 3,482.68

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 43,907.58 6,890.06 45,819.36 7,190.06

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translation from Renminbi into U.S. dollars was made at the rate of RMB6.3726 to U.S.$1.00, the
exchange rate as at 30 December 2021 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal
Reserve Bank System of the United States.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the underwriting fees
and commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of current indebtedness and non-current indebtedness.